
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose on Tuesday, 31st January, 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm when 
it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 20th 
September 2016.

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217. 

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice. Any questions that are not considered within the time 
limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a 
report to the next meeting.

4) EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
To receive Report No. 21/2017 from the Director for Resources
(Pages 3 - 26)

5) INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
To receive Report No. 27/2017 from the Head of Internal Audit
(Pages 27 - 62)

6) INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 2017/18 
To receive Report No. 26/2017 from the Head of Internal Audit
(Pages 63 - 68)

7) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE:

Mrs D MacDuff (Chairman)

Mr J Lammie (Vice-Chair)

Mr N Begy Mr E Baines
Mr M Oxley Miss G Waller
Mr A Walters

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



Report No: 21/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
30 January 2017

EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Oliver Hemsley, Portfolio Holder for 
Resources 

Contact Officer(s): Debbie Mogg, Director for Resources Tel: 01572 758358
dmogg@rutland.gov.uk

Saverio Della Rocca, Assistant 
Director - Finance

Tel: 01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee notes the update from the external auditors, KPMG LLP

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To update the Committee on the outcome of grants certification work for 2015/16 
and to outline the approach to the external audit for 2016/17.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The report from the external auditors in Appendix 1 outlines the work undertaken 
in respect of grants and returns.  There are no issues arising from this work.

2.2 The external audit plan in Appendix 2 highlights the approach to the Statement of 
Accounts audit and Value for Money conclusion which is very similar to the prior 
year.  The report highlights two risks which the auditors will address as part of their 
work:

 Pension Fund trienn
[...]
 have completed our initial VFM risk assessment and have not at this stage identified any significant VFM risks. We have identified two specific 
areas of focus for our continuing audit work 

- Agresso upgrade – the changes to your financial systems need to be properly managed to ensure your financial monitoring and reporting 
arrangements are effective. This is relevant to the ‘Informed decision making’ sub-criteria.

- Medium term financial planning - The Authority continues to face similar financial pressures and uncertainties to those experienced by others in the 
local government sector. The Authority needs to have effective arrangements in place for managing its annual budget, generating income and 
identifying and implementing any savings required to balance its medium term financial plan. This is relevant to the sustainable resource deployment 
sub-criteria of the VFM conclusion. 

We will update our assessment throughout the year should any issues present themselves and report against these in our ISA260. 

We will report on the results of the VFM audit through our ISA 260 Report. This will summarise any specific matters arising, and the basis for our 
overall conclusion.

The key output from the work will be the VFM conclusion (i.e. our opinion on the Authority’s arrangements for securing VFM), which forms part of our 
audit report.



11

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Other matters 

Whole of government accounts (WGA)

We are required to review your WGA consolidation and undertake the work specified under 
the approach that is agreed with HM Treasury and the National Audit Office. Deadlines for 
production of the pack and the specified approach for 2016/17 have not yet been 
confirmed.

Elector challenge

The Local A
[...]
-advisory
https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
mailto:Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk


Report No: 27/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
31 January 2017

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
Report of the Head of Internal Audit

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Oliver Hemsley –Portfolio Holder for 
Resources

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of 
Internal Audit

Tel: 07824 537900
rashley-
caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Members note the Internal Audit update report (Appendix A).

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To update Members on the progress made in delivering the 2016/17 Annual Audit 
Plan and key findings arising from audit assignments completed since the last 
Committee meeting.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Update on Delivery of Internal Audit Plan 

The progress made to date in delivering the 2016/17 audit plan is set out in 
Appendix A.  At the time of reporting, six reports have been finalised, two reports 
are in draft awaiting management comment and work is in progress on a further 
eight assignments.

2.2 The opinions of the reports finalised are as follows:

a) Fostering – Limited (Full report in Appendix B)

b) Development Control – Substantial (Summary in Appendix C)

c) SEN Transport – Sufficient (Summary in Appendix C)

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk


d) Liquid Logic Implementation – Sufficient (Summary in Appendix C)

e) OEP follow up – 8/9 recommendations implemented (Summary in Appendix C) 

2.3        Implementation of Recommendations

2.4 Internal Audit r
[...]
dix B: Fostering 2016/17 Final Internal Audit Report

12.3 Appendix C: Internal Audit reports finalised since last Committee Meeting – 
Executive Summaries

12.4 Appendix D: Implementation of Audit Recommendations

12.5 Appendix E: ‘High’ and ‘Medium’ Priority actions overdue for more than three 
months

12.6 Appendix F: Customer Satisfaction Statistics

12.7 Appendix G: Limitations and responsibilities

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is 
available upon request – Contact 01572 722577





1

Appendix A

RUTLAND COUNTY COUNCIL

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE

JANUARY 2017

Date: 31st January 2017



2

Introduction
1.1 The Welland Internal Audit Consortium provides the internal audit service for Rutland 

County Council and has been commissioned to provide 370 audit days to deliver the 
2016/17 annual audit plan and undertake other work commissioned by the client.

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards) require the Audit and 
Risk Committee to scrutinise the performance of the internal audit team and – of 
equal significance – to satisfy itself that it is receiving appropriate assurance about 
the controls put in place by management to address identified risks to the Council. 
This report aims to provide the committee with the information, on progress in 
delivering planned work and on performance of the consortium, which it requires to 
engage in effective scrutiny. 

Performance
2.1 Will the Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 be delivered?

The Welland Internal Audit Consortium is currently under the management of LGSS.  
The Welland Board has set LGSS the objective of delivering at least 90% of the 
Internal Audit plans for 2016/17 to draft report stage by the end of March 2017.  

At the date of writing, six reports have been finalised, two reports are in draft awaiting 
management comment and work is in progress on a further eight assignments. One 
follow up review of a 2015/16 Limited Assurance report has been completed in 
relation
[...]
ken a high level review 
of these on the basis that this is already under review and the team are aware of 
improvements that are required.

A follow up of the 2015/16 Limited Assurance review of Oakham Enterprise Park 
has been completed and the outcome is summarised in Appendix C.

Two schools in the county have been visited for an audit of compliance with the 
Schools Financial Value Standard and general financial management and counter 
fraud controls.  Both schools received an opinion of Substantial Assurance for 
financial management.  One school received an opinion of Good Assurance on 
counter fraud controls and the other received an opinion of Moderate Assurance – 
meaning that neither highlighted significant control weaknesses.  Action plans have 
been agreed with both schools to further improve their control frameworks.

Based upon the findings and the actions agreed with management to address any 
identified weaknesses in the control environment, these would not currently reduce 
the Internal Audit Assurance opinion of the Council’s overall Control Framework

2.6 Are clients progressing audit recommendations with appropriate urgency?

Outstanding audit recommendations form part of the Quarterly Performance Report 
considered by Cabinet.  Since the last Committee meeting, eleven actions arising 
from audit reports have been implemented.

At the date of reporting, there are eleven open audit actions, six of which are overdue 
for implementation. Three actions were due for implementation over three months 
ago, two of which were categorised as medium priority.  See Appendices D and E for 
further details.

2.7 Are any amendments to the Audit Plan required?

No changes to the audit plan are required.



4

Table 1: Progressing the annual audit plan

Assignment Budget Actual Not 
Started Planning

Field
Work 

Underway

Field
Work 

Complete

Draft 
Report

Final 
Report

Assurance 
Rating Comments

Financial Risks

Creditors 14 0

Debtors 14 0

Q4 – delayed 
[...]
al There is a sound control framework designed to manage or mitigate risks to the achievement of defined objectives. 
Testing confirms that the controls are being applied consistently.

Sufficient The control framework  is basically sound but either
 there are minor gaps or weaknesses which mean that some risks are not fully managed or mitigated; or
 testing provides evidence of non-compliance sufficient to weaken the effect of some controls.

Limited There are significant weaknesses in key elements of the control framework which mean that significant risks are not 
managed or mitigated. Testing demonstrates significant levels of non-compliance with prescribed processes and 
procedures

No The controls identified are not sufficient to manage/mitigate identified risks to the achievement of defined objectives. 
Testing demonstrates high levels of non-compliance with prescribed processes and procedures.





Appendix B

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

FOSTERING 2016/17

Issue 
Date:

13th January 2016 Tim O’Neill - Director of People

Rebecca Wilshire - Head of Children’s Social CareAuthor: Kelly Epps

Issued 
to:

Linda Duff – Acting Team Manager 
Helen Briggs – Chief Executive (final report only)
Cllr Diana MacDuff - Chair of Audit & Risk Committee (final report only)
Cllr Richard Foster - Portfolio Holder for Safeguarding Children and Young 
People (final report only)
Saverio Della Rocca – Assistant Director (Finance) (final report only)



2

FOSTERING 2016/17
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. INTRODUCTION & OVERALL OPINION

Rutland Fostering Service provides a range of placements including long and short term foster care, shared care and 
placements with connected persons (family and friends). Internal Audit sought to provide assurance over the controls in 
place to support the robust management of the fostering service including payments to foster carers and compliance with 
good practice and relevant legislation.

The Council has a well-designed recruitment and assessment process fo
[...]
feguard and meet the need of Looked after 
Children in Rutland.

Sufficient 
Assurance

Limited 
Assurance

3 1 1

02 - Poor record keeping, leading to non-compliance with legislative 
requirements and possible reputational damage.

Sufficient 
Assurance

Sufficient 
Assurance

1 0 0

03 - Foster carer payments are not set at a reasonable level or paid 
in a timely manner.

Substantial 
Assurance

Substantial 
Assurance

0 0 0

Total Number of Recommendations 4 1 1
2. SUMMARY OF FINDINGS



3

Risk 1: Council fails to recruit, assess, support and retain 
a range of foster carers to safeguard and meet the need of Looked after Children in Rutland.

Rutland’s Fostering Service is developing a recruitment strategy that aims to increase the diversity of foster carers 
and to be responsive to current and predicted future demands on the service.  This strategy was not completed at 
the time of the audit and was due to be finalised at the end of October 2016. (See recommendation 1)

It is evident that the fostering service has taken steps to attract prospective foster carers through a variety of 
marketing activities such as radio adverts, posters and using the national scheme of ‘Fostering Fortnight’ to raise 
awareness. The Council’s website provides information on the fostering service, however key documentation such as 
the Statement of Purpose is not available and the team are aware that improvements could be made to make the 
website more attractive to prospective foster carers.  

The success of any marketing event is always followed up and any enquiries are logged on the Council’s social care 
system (Liquid Logic). As of 20th September 2016 the service had 20 open enquiries. Prospective foster carers are 
visited by a team member and provided with information and an application form.   

All prospective fosters carers are required to complete a three day “skills to foster” course. At the end of the course 
individuals are much better informed about fostering and ar
[...]
 
authority the size of Rutland. However, a full assessment of the resource options and associated 
risks should be established at an early stage so that an acceptable balance can be achieved. For 
LiquidLogic, resource limitations meant the level of staff engagement in the project was variable at 
times and data migration and testing processes were not clearly documented. Internal Audit 
understands that some residual data quality and system configuration issues are yet to be resolved 
but arrangements are in place to manage these.

The design of system access and security controls are sound, although testing of the operation of 
these controls was not possible at the time of the audit as reporting functionalities are not yet 
operational.

Based on these findings, the framework of controls currently in place provides Sufficient Assurance 
that the identified risks have been appropriately mitigated. Detailed findings are set out in section 2. 
The assurance opinion is based upon testing of the design of controls to manage the identified risks 
and testing to confirm the extent of compliance with those controls, as summarised in Table 1 
below.  

Internal audit assurance opinion Direction of travel

Sufficient Assurance N/A

RecommendationsRisk Design Comply

H M L

Risk 1 - Weak or ineffective project management and system 
implementation arrangements.

Substantial Sufficient 0 1 0

Risk 2 - Weak or ineffective access controls, security 
arrangements and audit trails.

Substantial Limited 0 0 1

Total number of recommendations 0 1 1



Appendix C:  Internal Audit reports finalised since last Committee 
Meeting – Executive Summaries

4

LIMITED ASSURANCE REPORTS – FOLLOW UP 2016/17

OAKHAM ENTERPRISE PARK

HIGH Priority 
Recommendations

MEDIUM Priority 
Recommendations

LOW Priority 
Recommendations

Made Actioned Made Actioned Made Actioned
Oakham 
Enterprise 
Park 

Original report 
issued:
January 2016 4 3 0 0 5 5

Key Actions Taken:
The ongoing work with Prope
[...]
dit 
procedures alone, even when carried out with due professional care, do not guarantee that 
fraud will be detected, and its work should not be relied upon to disclose all fraud or other 
irregularities that might exist.





Report No: 26/2017
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
31 January 2017

INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 2017/18
Report of the Head of Internal Audit

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Oliver Hemsley – Portfolio Holder for 
Resources

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of 
Internal Audit

Tel: 07824 537900
rashley-
caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Members note the process being followed to develop the risk based 
Audit Plan for 2017/18.

2. That Members note the initial areas highlighted for potential coverage in the 
Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 and advise on any areas where the committee 
seeks assurance from the Internal Audit team during the year ahead.

3. That the Committee delegates authority to the Assistant Director (Finance) 
in consultation with the Chair of the Committee to approve the initial audit 
plan for 2017/18.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 The report advises Members on the process being followed to develop the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2017/18 and lists the initial areas proposed for consideration subject 
to risk assessment and prioritisation.  Members are also invited to highlight any 
areas where they require assurance from the Internal Audit team during the next 
financial year.

1.2 The report asks that Members delegate authority to the Assistant Director 
(Finance) in consultation with the Chair of the Committee to approve the audit plan 
for 2017/18 prior to 1 April 2017.  Changes to the audit plan can still be made 
throughout the year as the need arises.

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk


2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Internal Audit Plan 

The Internal Audit Plan sets out the assignments that will be delivered by the 
Internal Audit team during the financial year.  In accordance with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), the Audit Plan should be risk based and 
developed with input from senior management and the Audit Committee.

2.2 In order to ensure that the Audit Plan for 2017/18 addresses the Council’s key 
risks and adds value, the Head of Internal Audit is identifying and prioritising the 
areas for coverage by:

 Reviewing the Council’s Risk Registers and Corporate Plan;
 Identifying any other sources of assurance for each of the Council’s key risks, 

which may reduce the added value of an Internal Audit review;
 Analysing coverage of Internal Audit reviews over the last four years and the 

assurance opinions provided following each review, to identify any gaps or 
areas where follow up work would be of value;

 Identifying any areas of the Audit Universe which have not been subject to 
Internal Audit review during the last four years; and

 Meetings with Senior Management to discuss key risks and emerging risk 
areas for the year ahead and also any areas where Internal Audit support 
would be beneficial either in an assurance or consultancy role.

2.3 Following this process, a number of potential audit assignments have been 
identified and will be prioritised and refined based on risk and added value.  

2.4 A list of areas highlighted during the planning process to date has been provided 
in Appendix A.  Some further areas have been highlighted for potential coverage in 
2017/18, including affordable housing, and these are being investigated further to 
identify the assurances that could be sought and the value that can be added by 
an Internal Audit review.

2.5 Members of the Audit and Risk Committee are invited to raise any areas where 
assurance from Internal Audit is sought during 2017/18 for inclusion and 
prioritisation in the development of the Audit Plan.

2.6 The Plan will remain open to ongoing review and amendment throughout the 
financial year to respond to any changes in risk and emerging issues.

3 CONSULTATION 

3.1 The Council’s senior management are being consulted on the contents of the 
Audit Plan for 2017/18 and this report provides an opportunity for consultation with 
the Audit and Risk Committee.  No public consultation is required.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 The Committee could contact the Head of Internal Audit directly following the 
meeting with any further areas of assurance which may arise before March 2017.  
The Committee could also choose to approve the audit plan at a later date rather 



than give delegated authority.

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  The Audit Plan will be 
based upon the number of days commissioned by the Council on an annual basis.

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 The Audit and Risk Committee is responsible for oversight of the work of Internal 
Audit including approving the annual Audit Plan and satisfying itself that the plan 
provides assurance over the Council’s control framework and key risks.  It is also 
responsible for gaining assurance that internal audit is complying with internal 
audit standards.

6.2 There are no legal implications arising from this report

7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

7.1 There are no equality implications 

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are no community safety implications 

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

10 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 The Audit Plan for 2017/18 is being developed using a risk based approach, with 
input from senior management and the Audit and Risk Committee.  The initial 
potential areas for coverage highlighted during the audit planning process to date 
will be refined and prioritised b
[...]
 within the county 
and is required to reimburse bus operators for carrying 
concessionary passengers.

To provide assurance that the concessionary fares claims 
from bus operators are correctly calculated and verified, 
given reliance placed on the quality of the data being 
collected by the bus operators.

Highways Winter 
Maintenance 
Programme

To provide assurance over the Council’s compliance with 
the Code of Practice for Well Maintained Highways.  Not 
currently subject to independent review and assurance.

Castle Restoration Post implementation review of project.  To provide assurance 
over the effective management of the project and whether 
the outcomes are consistent with the business case.

Public Protection 
Services SLA 

The review the current service level agreement in place for 
services including licensing, environmental health etc. with 
Peterborough City Council.  This is due to be reviewed in 
April 2016.

To provide some assurance over the arrangement at a high 
level and review a sample of the services in further depth to 
confirm appropriate controls and risk management are in 
place

Land Charges To provide assurance over arrangements to review fees and 
charges and to ensure maximise efficient and effective 
delivery of the service.

IT

IT Policies and 
Procedures

To review new and revised IT policies to ensure all key 
policies are in place, fit for purpose, communicated and 
compliant with good practice.


	Agenda
	4 External Audit Update
	Report No. 21 2017 - Appendix 1 - Annual Report on Grants & Returns
	Annual Report on grants and returns 2015/16
	Contents
	Headlines
	Summary of reporting outcomes
	Slide Number 5

	Report No. 21 2017 - Appendix 2 - External Audit Plan 2016 - 2017
	External Audit Plan 2016/2017
	Slide Number 2
	Headlines
	�Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	�Other matters 
	�Appendix 1: Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Appendix 2: Audit team
	Appendix 3: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Slide Number 16


	5 Internal Audit Update
	Report No 27 2017 Appendix A
	Report No 27 2017 Appendix B
	Report No 27 2017 Appendix C
	Report No 27 2017 Appendix D
	Report No 27 2017 Appendix E
	Report No 27 2017 Appendix F
	Report No 27 2017 Appendix G

	6 Internal Audit Planning 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 31st January, 2017 at 
7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mrs D MacDuff (Chair) Miss G Waller
Mr J Lammie Mr M E Baines
Mr N Begy Mr M Oxley
Mr W Cross (as Substitute)

OFFICERS Dr T O’Neill Director for People
PRESENT: Mr Saverio Della Rocca Assistant Director - Finance

Mr D Brown Director for Places
Mrs Kelly Epps Internal Audit Manager
Miss R Ashley-Caunt Head of Internal Audit
Mrs Rebecca Wilshire Head of Service - People
Mrs Kim Cross Corporate Support Officer

PRESENT: Mr Tony Crawley KPMG
Cllr Richard Foster Portfolio Holder for Children and Young 

People (Safeguarding)

The Chair welcomed Mr M Oxley to the Committee.

544 MINUTES 

The minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 20th September 2016 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

MATTERS ARISING

Minute number 288 – The Director for Places addressed the questions raised at the 
previous meeting regarding Taxi Driver licensing.

a) Convictions of Indecency Offences – If a taxi driver licence application comes 
through with an indecency conviction the application would go before the 
Development Control & Licensing Committee for consideration as each application 
has to be considered on its own merits. If an existing taxi driver licence holder is 
convicted of an indecency offence a multi-agency approach is already in place and 
the Council should be informed. The information would flow to the designated 
officer and again would go before the Development Control & Licensing Committee 
for consideration.



b) Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Training for drivers – It is a requirement for new 
drivers to undertake the CSE training, however Rutland County Council cannot 
withhold a licence if the applicant fails to complete the CSE training as the advice 
was that the test is not relevant to the ‘fit and proper’ person test. The Director for 
Places will be entering into discussions with the new Portfolio Holder for Transport 
regarding driver’s engagement in CSE training.

545 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest in respect of items on the agenda.

546 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No Petitions, Deputations or Questions had been received from members of the 
public.

547 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Report No. 21/2017 was received from the Assistant Director (Finance). The purpose 
of which was to update the Committee on the outcome of grants certification work for 
2015/16 and to outline the approach to the external audit for 2016/17.

During the discussion the following points were noted

i. Clarification was given that the Medium Term Financial Plan was highlighted as 
an area of focus at all local authorities rather than just Rutland given the 
financial pressures and uncertainties facing the local government sector.

RESOLVED

The Committee NOTED the update from the external auditors, KPMG LLP

548 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Report No. 27/2017 was received from the Head of Internal Audit. The purpose of the 
report was to update Members on the progress made in delivering the 2016/17 Annual 
Audit Plan and key findings arising from the audit assignments completed since the 
last Committee meeting.

During the discussion the following points were noted

i. Both schools visited for audits of financial management were maintained 
schools, including community or voluntary aided schools, as Internal Audit were 
unable to assess academies.

a) Fostering – Limited Assurance
i. It was confirmed that the use of the term ‘illegal placement’ was made as 

specific timescales and processes had not been followed.  It did denote that 
that the child placed was at significant risk.

ii. It was clarified that following the Internal Audit review and the process failures 
noted, the Head of Service had since reviewed the remaining 31 foster carer’s 
cases (outside of those tested by audit).  



iii. Regular multi agency meetings were being held to monitor processes 
surrounding Children Looked After (CLA).

iv. The recruitment process was working and the team are consistently replacing 
agency posts with permanent placements.

v. Ofsted report was due to be published on 13 February 2017. A more 
comprehensive plan that sat under the 6 recommendations and also 
incorporated the Ofsted recommendations had been prepared and would be 
brought to the next meeting of the Audit & Risk Committee.

vi. Members agreed the report would be shared with the Chair of the Local 
Children’s Safeguarding Board and Children’s Scrutiny Panel due to the 
element of children’s safeguarding contained in the report, and that a draft 
action plan would be considered together.

vii. It was confirmed that the action points due to be completed by the end of 
January 2017 would be completed by the end of February 2017.

viii. Members were assured that Liquidlogic was now in place, processes were 
being followed and the management team were able to review reports.

ACTIONS

It was AGREED that Dr T O’Neill - Director for People and Deputy Chief Executive 
would take the report and proposal to the Chair of the Local Children’s Safeguarding 
Board and Children’s Scrutiny Panel; and Dr T O’Neill would attend the next Audit & 
Risk Committee meeting to provide an update and the action plan.

---oOo---
Mr J Lammie left the meeting at 8.30pm

---oOo---

b) Development Control – Substantial Assurance
i. Members raised concerns that there was not a Conservation Officer in post.  

Various comments not related to the internal audit review were made regarding 
the Planning Service. The Chair indicated that she would raise these with the 
Chair of the Places Scrutiny Panel.

---oOo---
Ms R Wilshire left the meeting at 8.45pm

---oOo---

a) SEN Transport – Sufficient Assurance
i. Members raised concerns that discussions with parents and schools had not 

been consistently completed before changes effected. 
ii. A detailed transformation for the SEN team had commenced with every area of 

work under review and the results would be reported back to this Committee 
when the transformation was completed.

iii. The Director for Places confirmed the two medium level recommendations 
would be addressed in accordance with the timescales set.

---oOo---
Mr D Brown left the meeting at 9.00pm

---oOo---

a) Liquidlogic implementation – Sufficient Assurance



i. Internal Audit were unable to fully test the access controls, security 
arrangements and audit trails as that particular function was not available at the 
time when the testing took place. 

ii. Lessons had been learnt on the project and a corporate approach to how 
projects are implemented had been put in place along with corporate Project 
Management support.

iii. Members sought clarification that the implementation of IT systems would be 
reviewed by the Resources Scrutiny Panel.

b) Oakham Enterprise Park – Follow Up
i. Members noted that 8 out of 9 recommendations had been implemented.

RESOLVED

The Committee NOTED the Internal Audit update report (Appendix A).

549 INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 2017/18 

Report No. 26/2017 was received from the Head of Internal Audit. The purpose of the 
report was to advise Members on the process being followed to develop the Internal 
Audit Plan for 2017/18 and listed the initial areas proposed for consideration subject to 
risk assessment and prioritisation. Members were also invited to highlight any areas 
where they required assurance from the Internal Audit team during the next financial 
year.
The report asked that Members delegated authority to the Assistant Director (Finance) 
in consultation with the Chair of the Committee to approve the audit plan for 2017/18 
prior to 1 April 2017. Changes to the audit plan could still be made throughout the year 
as the need arose.

Following discussion, a potential review of affordable housing was agreed to be added 
for consideration.  Consultancy support on the establishment of the Barleythorpe 
business centre was also added, in light of recommendations made on the Oakham 
Enterprise Park in 2015/16.

AGREED

Members agreed to review the list of initial areas highlighted for potential coverage in 
the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 and email suggestions to the Chair to provide a 
consolidated list of areas to Internal Audit.

RESOLVED

a) The Committee NOTED the process being followed to develop the risk based 
Audit Plan for 2017/18

b) The Committee NOTED the initial areas highlighted for potential coverage in 
the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 and advised on any areas where the Committee 
sought assurance from the Internal Audit team during the year ahead.

c) The Committee AGREED to delegate authority to the Assistant Director 
(Finance) in consultation with the Chair of the Committee to approve the Initial 
Audit Plan for 2017/18



550 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

The Committee agreed training on Public Sector Network Compliance would be 
included at a future pre-meeting training session.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.38 pm.

---oOo---


